directors who had not served on the Compensation Committee before 2005 (�Ad Hoc Group�). In total, the restatement resulted in additional
stock-based compensation and related payroll tax expenses, net of income taxes, of $165.5 million recorded in fiscal years 1998 to 2005 and
$1.5 million in the first quarter of 2006. In addition, the Company restated its unaudited quarterly financial information for all interim periods of
fiscal year 2005 and the interim period ended March 31, 2006.

As part of the restatement, the Company also made other adjustments to previously stated Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements to the
first quarter of 2006. The other adjustments resulted in a decrease in net income of approximately $1.8 million during the three months ended
March 31, 2006.

9

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments and the reclassification for discontinued operations on the
Company�s previously reported Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2006

As Previously
Reported Adjustments Reclassifications

As
Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues $ 373,604 $ (786) (A) $ (2,709) $ 370,109

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues 138,912 122 (2,067) 136,967
Sales and marketing 90,387 423 (260) 90,550
Research and development 28,033 247 (21) 28,259
General and administrative 58,493 2,022 �  60,515
Restructuring, impairments and other charges 3,409 �  �  3,409
Amortization of other intangible assets 28,000 �  �  28,000
Acquired in-process research and development 10,900 �  �  10,900

Total costs and expenses 358,134 2,814 (B) (2,348) 358,600

Operating income 15,470 (3,600) (361) 11,509
Non-operating income:
Other income, net 28,797 79 (C) (155) 28,721

Income from continuing operations before income taxes,
earnings from unconsolidated entities and minority interest 44,267 (3,521) (516) 40,230
Income tax expense (24,627) 205 207 (24,215)
Minority interest (647) �  �  (647)

Net income from continuing operations 18,993 (3,316) (309) 15,368
Net income from discontinued operations 778 31 (D) 309 1,118

Net income $ 19,771 $ (3,285) $ �  $ 16,486

Basic net income per share from:
Continuing operations $ 0.08 $ (0.02) $ �  $ 0.06
Discontinued operations �  0.01 �  0.01

Net income $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ �  $ 0.07

Diluted net income per share from:
Continuing operations $ 0.08 $ (0.02) $ �  $ 0.06
Discontinued operations �  0.01 �  0.01

Net income $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ �  $ 0.07

Shares used in per share computation:
Basic 245,603 �  �  245,603

Diluted 248,905 (822) �  248,083

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

(A) Recognition of previously unrecognized revenue relating to the Company�s Jamba business in EMEA and correction of $1.1 million of revenue to reverse
billed services that were not delivered under contractual terms.

(B) Includes $1.9 million of additional stock-based compensation expense as a result of the restatement and a charge of $1.2 million to correct an accounting error
related to software maintenance amortization.

(C) Primarily due to a foreign exchange gain that resulted from revenue adjustments to the Company�s Jamba business in EMEA.
(D) Additional stock-based compensation expense relating to the Company�s stock option investigation allocated to discontinued operations.

10

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments and the reclassification for discontinued operations on the
Company�s previously reported Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2006

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 19,771 $ (3,285) $ 16,486
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation of property and equipment 24,444 167 24,611
Amortization of other intangible assets 28,000 �  28,000
Acquired in-process research and development 10,900 �  10,900
Provision for doubtful accounts (650) 1,300 650
Stock-based compensation and other 15,146 1,948 17,094
Restructuring, impairments and other charges 1,966 1,443 3,409
Net gain on sale of investments (21,274) �  (21,274)
Minority interest 647 �  647
Deferred income taxes (3,298) 4,413 1,115
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 17,525 (1,309) 16,216
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (2,930) 220 (2,710)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (38,127) 40,602 2,475
Deferred revenue 41,601 (1,093) 40,508

Net cash provided by operating activities 93,721 44,406 138,127

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of investments (38,353) 166 (38,187)
Proceeds from maturities and sales of investments 86,054 (447) 85,607
Purchases of property and equipment (26,813) (39,984) (66,797)
Cash paid in business combinations, net of cash acquired (166,458) �  (166,458)
Net proceeds received on long-term note receivable 47,786 �  47,786
Other assets �  (827) (827)

Net cash used in investing activities (97,784) (41,092) (138,876)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of common stock from option exercises and employee stock
purchase plan 29,926 (362) 29,564
Change in net assets of subsidiary (494) 1,032 538
Repurchase of common stock (75,000) �  (75,000)
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation 5,840 (5,840) �
Repayment of debt (824) (253) (1,077)

Net cash used in financing activities (40,552) (5,423) (45,975)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 287 275 562

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (44,328) (1,834) (46,162)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 476,826 1,834 478,660

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 432,498 �  432,498

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Cash and cash equivalents of discontinued operations at end of period (1,248) �  (1,248)

Cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations at end of period $ 431,250 $ �  $ 431,250

Cash flows from discontinued operations:
Net cash used in operating activities $ (586) (45) $ (631)

11

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Note 3. Stock-Based Compensation

On March 29, 2005, the SEC published Staff Accounting Bulletin (�SAB�) No. 107, which provides the Staff�s views on a variety of matters
relating to stock-based payments. SAB 107 requires stock-based compensation to be classified in the same expense line items as cash
compensation. The following table sets forth the total stock-based compensation recognized on the Company�s Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Income:

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2007 2006
(As Restated) (1)